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5. 分部資料（續）
地域分部

本集團之業務位於香港、澳門、中國其他地

區及新加坡，而本集團產品之主要市場集

中於中國其他地區、新加坡、澳洲、歐洲及

其他亞太地區。

按地域分部劃分之分部資料呈列如下：

5. SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Geographical segments

The Group’s operations are located in Hong Kong and 

Macau, other parts of the PRC and Singapore whereas 

the principal markets for the Group’s products are mainly 

located in other parts of the PRC, Singapore, Australia, 

Europe and other Asia-Pacific regions.

Segment information by geographical segments is presented 

as follows:

2011 2010

二零一一年 二零一零年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元    

Segment revenue by  

location of customers

按客戶所在地劃分之分部收益

PRC, excluding Hong Kong, 

Macau and Taiwan

中國（不包括香港、 

澳門及台灣） – 115,140

Taiwan 台灣 – 9,115

Hong Kong 香港 – 3,381

Singapore 新加坡 – 2,003

Australia 澳洲 – 74

Other Asia-Pacific regions 其他亞太地區 – 3,321

Europe 歐洲 – 12

Other regions 其他地區 – –

Discontinued operation 已終止經營業務 – (32,833)    

– 100,213    

Non-current assets 非流動資產

PRC, excluding Hong Kong, 

Macau and Taiwan

中國（不包括香港、 

澳門及台灣） 373,768 1,641,332

Hong Kong 香港 10,985 4,463

Singapore 新加坡 – –

Macau 澳門 – –

Australia 澳洲 – 85,138    

384,753 1,730,933    
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截至二零一一年三月三十一日止年度之年報

6. 收益及其他收入
收益指已出售貨品之淨發票值（已扣減貿

易折扣、退貨及不同種類之政府附加費（如

適用））及已供應服務之價值：

6. REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME
Revenue represents the net invoiced value of goods sold, 

net of trade discounts and returns and various types of 

government surcharges where applicable, and the value of 

services rendered:

2011 2010

二零一一年 二零一零年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元    

Revenue 收益

Sale of goods 銷售貨品 – 117,796

Trading of goods 買賣貨品 – 6,871

Rendering of service 提供服務 – 8,379    

– 133,046    

Representing: 代表：

Continuing operations 持續經營業務 – 100,213

Discontinued operation 已終止經營業務 – 32,833    

– 133,046    

Other income 其他收入

Bank interest income 銀行利息收入 – 1

Compensation income 補償收入 – –

Sundry income 雜項收入 6,618 2,346    

6,618 2,347    

Representing: 代表：

Continuing operations 持續經營業務 6,618 1,086

Discontinued operation 已終止經營業務 – 1,261    

6,618 2,347    
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7. 融資成本

借貸資金的加權平均資本化率通常為每年

2%。

7. FINANCE COSTS

2011 2010

二零一一年 二零一零年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元    

Continuing operations: 持續經營業務

Interest on bank borrowing 銀行借貸利息 793 10,430

Amortisation and interest  

on convertible bonds

可換股債券攤銷及利息

4,647 10,162

Interest on short term loans 短期貸款利息 6,387 –

Interest on long term loans 長期貸款利息 2,215 –    

Finance costs 融資成本 14,042 20,592    

The weighted average capitalisation rate on funds borrowed 

generally is 2% per annum.
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大唐潼金控股有限公司
截至二零一一年三月三十一日止年度之年報

8. 除稅前溢利╱（虧損）
本集團之除稅前溢利╱（虧損）乃在扣除╱

（計入）下列各項後列賬：

* 411,000港元（二零一零年：1,073,000港

元）計入行政開支及零港元（二零一零年：

零港元）計入銷售成本。

8. PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX
The Group’s profit/(loss) before tax is arrived at after 

charging/(crediting) the following:

2011 2010

二零一一年 二零一零年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元    

Continuing operations: 持續經營業務：

Cost of inventories sold 已售存貨成本 – 17,121    

Impairment loss 減值虧損 5,450 –

Share-based payment expenses 以股份支付開支 – 26,703

Loss or (gain) on disposal of 

investment

出售投資之虧損或（收益）

24,910 (1,674)

Auditors’ remuneration 核數師酬金 1,000 1,387

Amortisation of intangible assets 無形資產攤銷 743 –

Depreciation & amortisation* 折舊及攤銷* 411 1,073

Operating lease rentals in respect 

of land and buildings

有關土地及樓宇之經營租金

1,065 1,258    

Staff costs including directors’ 

emoluments:

員工成本（包括董事薪酬）：

Salaries, wages, allowances and 

benefits in kind

薪金、工資、津貼及實物利益

12,964 12,140

Retirement benefits scheme 

contributions

退休福利計劃供款

104 1,031

Other staff benefits 其他員工福利 – 288    

Staff costs 員工成本 13,068 13,459    

* HK$411,000 (2010: HK$ 1,073,000) a re inc luded in 

administrative expenses and HK$ nil (2010: HK$ nil) are 

included in cost of sales.
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9. 所得稅開支

由於本集團於本年度並無應課稅溢利（二

零一零年：無），故並無於財務報表計提香

港利得稅撥備。

海外稅項指就於海外（包括中國）經營之附

屬公司所產生之估計應課稅溢利之稅項支

出，並按年內適用於有關司法權區之稅率

計算。

9. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

2011 2010

二零一一年 二零一零年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元    

Current tax – overseas 即期稅項－海外

Provision for the year 本年度撥備 – 20,533

Deferred tax (assets)/liabilities 遞延稅項（資產）╱負債 4,226 (4,226)

Reverse of overprovision 撥回超額撥備 (23,152) –    

Income tax expense/(credit) 所得稅開支╱（抵免） (18,926) 16,307    

Representing: 代表：

Continuing operations 持續經營業務 (18,926) 16,283

Discontinued operation 已終止經營業務 – 24    

(18,926) 16,307    

No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made in the 

financial statements as the Group had no assessable profit 

for the year (2010: Nil).

Overseas taxation represents tax charges on the estimated 

assessable profits of subsidiaries operating overseas 

including the PRC, calculated at rates applicable in the 

respective jurisdictions for the year.
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大唐潼金控股有限公司
截至二零一一年三月三十一日止年度之年報

9. 所得稅開支（續）
所得稅開支與按適用稅率計算之會計溢利

╱（虧損）兩者之對賬如下：

9. INCOME TAX EXPENSE (Continued)

The reconciliation between the income tax expense and 

accounting profit/(loss) at applicable tax rates:

2011 2010

二零一一年 二零一零年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元    

Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 (1,486,813) 414    

Tax at the applicable tax rate in 

Hong Kong

按香港適用稅率計算之稅項

(245,324) 68

Tax effect of non-deductible 

expenses

不可扣稅開支之稅務影響

234,960 1,376

Effect of different tax rates of 

subsidiaries operating in other 

jurisdictions

在其他司法權區經營業務之 

附屬公司不同稅率之影響

(1,882) 8,644

Tax effect of tax losses not 

recognised

未確認稅項虧損之稅務影響

12,246 6,890

Reverse of overprovision of  

profits tax

利得稅超額撥備撥回

(23,152) –

Deferred tax assets not recognised 未確認遞延稅項資產 4,226 –

Deferred tax assets recognised 已確認遞延稅項資產 – (695)    

Income tax expense 所得稅開支 (18,926) 16,283    
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10. 董事薪酬及五名最高薪僱員

(a) 董事

本公司董事之薪酬詳情如下：

10. DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION AND FIVE 
HIGHEST PAID EMPLOYEES
(a) Directors

Details of the remuneration of directors of the Company 

are as follows:

Fees

Salaries, 

allowances 

and benefits 

in kind

Retirement 

benefit 

scheme 

contributions Total

袍金
薪金、津貼及
實物利益

退休福利
計劃供款 合計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元      
For the year ended  

31 March 2011

截至二零一一年 

三月三十一日止年度
Executive directors: 執行董事：
Lee Shing (i) 李誠 (i) – 2,080 12 2,092

Lee Sing Leung, Robin (ii) 李盛良 (ii) – 841 5 846

Kwok Tai Pan (iii) 郭大濱 (iii) – 1,040 12 1,052

Chan Yeuk Sen 陳若宸 – 620 8 628      

– 4,581 37 4,618      

Independent non-executive 

directors:

獨立非執行董事：

Orr Joseph Wai Shing (vi) 柯偉聲 (vi) 163 – – 163

Jiao Zhi (vii) 焦智 (vii) 65 – – 65

Cheung Wai Bun,  

Charles J.P.  (viii)

張惠彬， 

太平紳士 (viii) 163 – – 163      

391 – – 391      

391 4,581 37 5,009      
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大唐潼金控股有限公司
截至二零一一年三月三十一日止年度之年報

10. 董事薪酬及五名最高薪僱員
（續）

(a) 董事（續）

10. DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION AND FIVE 
HIGHEST PAID EMPLOYEES (Continued)

(a) Directors (Continued)

Fees

Salaries, 

allowances 

and benefits 

in kind

Retirement 

benefit 

scheme 

contributions Total

袍金

薪金、津貼及

實物利益

退休福利

計劃供款 總計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元      
For the year ended  

31 March 2010

截至二零一零年 

三月三十一日止 

年度
Executive directors: 執行董事：
Lee Shing (i) 李誠 (i) – 1,424 7 1,431

Lee Sing Leung, Robin (ii) 李盛良 (ii) – 1,624 12 1,636

Kwok Tai Pan (iii) 郭大濱 (iii) – 708 7 715

Cheng Ming Kit,  

Tommy (iv)

鄭明傑 (iv)

– 266 3 269

Zhao Baolong, Bill (v) 趙寶龍 (v) – 504 4 508      

– 4,526 33 4,559      

Independent non-

executive directors:

獨立非執行董事：

Orr Joseph Wai Shing (vi) 柯偉聲 (vi) 147 – – 147

Jiao Zhi (vii) 焦智 (vii) 79 – – 79

Cheung Wai Bun,  

Charles J.P.  (viii)

張惠彬，太平紳士 (viii)

114 – – 114

Deng Xiang Xiong (ix) 鄧湘雄 (ix) 58 – – 58

Pieter van Aswegen (x) Pieter van Aswegen (x) (80) – – (80)      

318 – – 318      

318 4,526 33 4,877      
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10. 董事薪酬及五名最高薪僱員
（續）

(a) 董事（續）

附註：

(i) 李誠先生於二零零九年七月十七日獲

委任為執行董事。

(ii) 李盛良先生於二零零九年七月十七日

獲調任為執行董事並於二零一零年八

月十六日辭任。

(iii) 郭大濱女士於二零零九年七月十七日

獲委任為執行董事。

(iv) 鄭明傑先生於二零零八年十一月十九

日獲委任為執行董事並於二零零九年

六月四日辭任。

(v) 趙寶龍先生於二零零九年一月一日獲

委任為執行董事並於二零零九年七月

十七日辭任。

(vi) 柯偉聲先生於二零零八年十二月

二十二日獲委任為獨立非執行董事。

(vii) 焦智先生於二零零八年十二月三十一

日獲委任為獨立非執行董事。

(viii) 張惠彬博士，太平紳士於二零零九年

七月十七日獲委任為獨立非執行董

事。

(ix) 鄧湘雄先生於二零零八年十二月

二十二日獲委任為獨立非執行董事並

於二零零九年七月十七日辭任。

(x) Pieter van Aswegen先生於二零零八

年六月五日獲委任為獨立非執行董

事，並於二零零八年十月二十四日辭

任。

10. DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION AND FIVE 
HIGHEST PAID EMPLOYEES (Continued)

(a) Directors (Continued)

Notes:

(i) Mr. Lee Shing was appointed as executive director on 17 

July 2009.

(ii) Mr. Lee Sing Leung, Robin was redesignated as 

executive director on 17 July 2009 and resigned on 16 

August 2010.

(iii) Ms. Kwok Tai Pan was appointed as executive director 

on 17 July 2009.

(iv) Mr. Cheng Ming Kit, Tommy was appointed as executive 

director on 19 November 2008 and resigned on 4 June 

2009.

(v) Mr. Zhao Baolong, Bill was appointed as executive 

director on 1 January 2009 and resigned on 17 July 

2009.

(vi) Mr. Orr Joseph Wai Shing was appointed as independent 

non-executive director on 22 December 2008.

(vii) Mr. Jiao Zhi was appointed as independent non-

executive director on 31 December 2008.

(viii) Dr. Cheung Wai Bun, Charles J.P. was appointed as 

independent non-executive director on 17 July 2009.

(ix) Mr. Deng Xiang Xiong was appointed as independent 

non-executive director on 22 December 2008 and 

resigned on 17 July 2009.

(x) Mr. Pieter van Aswegen was appointed as independent 

non-executive director on 5 June 2008 and resigned on 

24 October 2008.
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大唐潼金控股有限公司
截至二零一一年三月三十一日止年度之年報

10. 董事薪酬及五名最高薪僱員
（續）

(b) 五名最高薪僱員

於本年度，五名最高薪人士包括四名

（二零一零年：四名）董事，彼等之薪

酬已載於上文。其餘一名（二零一零

年：一名）人士之酬金如下：

酬金介乎下列範圍之非董事最高薪人

士之人數如下：

本集團於年內並無支付酬金予董事或

五名最高薪人士，作為加盟本集團或

於加盟本集團時之獎勵或作為離職補

償。本公司董事於年內亦無放棄或同

意放棄任何酬金。

10. DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION AND FIVE 
HIGHEST PAID EMPLOYEES (Continued)

(b) Five highest paid employees

The five highest paid individuals for the year included 

four (2010: four) directors whose remuneration are 

included above. The emolument of the remaining one 

(2010: one) individual is as follows:

2011 2010

二零一一年 二零一零年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元    

Salaries, allowances and  

benefits in kind

薪金、津貼及實物利益

440 824

Retirement benefits scheme 

contributions

退休福利計劃供款

7 11    

447 835    

The number of the non-director highest paid individuals 

whose emoluments fell within the following band is as 

follows:

2011 2010

二零一一年 二零一零年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元    

Nil to HK$1,000,000 零至1,000,000港元 1 1

HK$1,000,001 – HK$1,500,000 1,000,001港元至 

1,500,000港元 – –    

During the year, no remunerations were paid by 

the Group to the directors or the five highest paid 

individuals as an inducement to join or upon joining 

the Group or as compensation for loss of office. No 

directors of the Company waived or agreed to waive 

any remunerations during the year.
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11. 股息
截至二零一一年及二零一零年三月三十一

日止年度，本公司並無派付或擬派股息。

12. 每股虧損
本公司權益持有人應佔每股基本及攤薄虧

損乃按以下資料為基準計算：

基本

攤薄

每股攤薄盈利乃就假設所有潛在攤薄普通

股已獲行使╱兌換而對已發行普通股的加

權平均數作出調整而計算。本公司有2類潛

在攤薄普通股：購股權（附註27）及可換股

債券（附註24）。

11. DIVIDEND
No dividend has been paid or proposed by the Company for 

the years ended 31 March 2011 and 2010.

12. LOSS PER SHARE
The calculation of the basic and diluted loss per share 

attributable to the equity holders of the Company is based 

on the following:

Basic

2011 2010

二零一一年 二零一零年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元    

Loss attributable to the equity 

holders of the Company

本公司權益持有人應佔虧損

(1,469,476) (36,529)

Weighted average number of 

ordinary shares in issue

已發行普通股之加權平均數

12,303,868,041 4,571,650,926    

Basic earnings per share  

(HK cents)

每股基本盈利（港仙）

(11.94) (0.80)    

Diluted

Diluted earnings per share is calculated by adjusting the 

weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding to 

assume exercise/conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary 

shares. The Company has 2 categories of dilutive potential 

ordinary shares: share options (Note 27) and convertible 

bonds (Note 24).
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大唐潼金控股有限公司
截至二零一一年三月三十一日止年度之年報

12. 每股虧損（續）
攤薄（續）

就購股權而言，根據尚未行使購股權附帶

認購權的貨幣價值，計算出可按公平值（釐

定為本公司股份年度平均市價）收購的股

份數目。以上計算得出的股份數目乃與假

設購股權獲行使而發行的股份數目比較。

因此，購股權只會於年內普通股平均市場

價高於購股權行使價時，才會有攤薄效應。

就可換股債券而言，假設彼等已轉換為普

通股，而本公司之權益持有人應佔年內溢

利作出調整以對銷可換股債券之利息開

支。

由於本公司股份暫停上市及股份並無市

值，因此計算截至二零一一年三月三十一

日止年度之每股攤薄虧損並無假設本公司

尚未行使購股權獲行使。

截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度之

每股虧損計算並無假設轉換本公司之尚未

轉換可換股債券，原因為假設彼等獲轉換

將導致每股虧損下降。

12. LOSS PER SHARE (Continued)

Diluted (Continued)

For the share options, a calculation is done to determine 

the number of shares that could have been acquired at 

fair value (determined as the average market price of the 

Company’s shares during the year) based on the monetary 

value of the subscription rights attached to the outstanding 

share options. The number of shares calculated above 

is compared with the number of shares that would have 

been issued assuming the exercise of the share options. 

Hence, the share options have a dilutive effect only when 

the average market price of ordinary shares during the year 

exceeds the exercise price of the share options.

For the convertible bonds, they are assumed to have been 

converted into ordinary shares, and the profit for the year 

attributable to the equity holders of the Company is adjusted 

to eliminate the interest expense of the convertible bonds.

The computation of diluted loss per share for the year 

ended 31 March 2011 did not assume the exercise of the 

Company’s outstanding share options since the Company’s 

shares were suspended in listing and there is no market 

price for the shares.

The computation of loss per share for the years ended 

31 December 2011 did not assume the conversion of 

the Company’s outstanding convertible bonds since their 

assumed conversion would result in a decrease in loss per 

share.
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13. 物業、廠房及設備
二零一一年三月三十一日

13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
31 March 2011

Mine 
properties

Property, 
plant and 

Machinery 

Furniture, 
fixtures 

and office 
equipment

Leasehold 
improvement

Motor 
vehicles Sub-Total

Construction 
in progress Total

礦產物業
物業、廠房及

機器
傢俬、裝置及
辦公設備 租賃物業裝修 汽車 小計 在建工程 總計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元          

Cost or valuation  
At 1 April 2009

成本或估值 
於二零零九年四月一日 – 49,591 1,069 5,294 3,627 59,581 – 59,581

Additions 添置 – 385 55 10 210 660 241 901
Disposals 出售 – (885) – – (108) (993) – (993)
Disposals of subsidiary 出售附屬公司 – (40,733) (954) (5,186) (1,950) (48,823) – (48,823)
Currency realignment 匯兌調整 – 82 13 9 19 123 – 123          

At 31 March 2010 於二零一零年三月三十一日 – 8,440 183 127 1,798 10,548 241 10,789          

Additions 添置 132,912 96 – – 430 133,438 1,453 134,891
Disposals 出售 – – – – (988) (988) (6) (994)
Reclassification 重新分類 245,624 33 – – (129) 245,528 – 245,528
Disposals of subsidiary 出售附屬公司 – – – – – – – –
Currency realignment 匯兌調整 12,453 341 22 6 56 12,878 39 12,917          

At 31 March 2011 於二零一一年三月三十一日 390,989 8,910 205 133 1,167 401,404 1,727 403,131          

Accumulated depreciation 累計折舊
At 1 April 2009 於二零零九年四月一日 – 23,560 869 4,736 2,299 31,464 – 31,464
Charge for the year 本年度支出 – 3,521 56 187 266 4,030 – 4,030
Elimination on disposal 出售時對銷 – (424) – – (107) (531) – (531)
Disposals of subsidiary 出售附屬公司 – (21,386) (876) (4,865) (1,472) (28,599) – (28,599)
Currency realignment 匯兌調整 – 39 14 8 11 72 – 72          

At 31 March 2010 於二零一零年三月三十一日 – 5,310 63 66 997 6,436 – 6,436          

Charge for the year 本年度支出 13,551 2,143 21 61 (537) 15,239 – 15,239
Elimination on disposal 出售時對銷 (4,885) – – – (11) (4,896) – (4,896)
Reclassification 重新分類 61,091 (17) – – 1 61,075 – 61,075
Disposals of subsidiary 出售附屬公司 – – – – – – – –
Currency realignment 匯兌調整 2,618 254 18 1 13 2,904 – 2,904          

At 31 March 2011 於二零一一年三月三十一日 72,375 7,690 102 128 463 80,758 – 80,758          

Carrying amount: 賬面值：
At 31 March 2011 於二零一一年三月三十一日 318,614 1,220 103 5 704 320,646 1,727 322,373          

At 31 March 2010 於二零一零年三月三十一日 – 3,130 120 61 801 4,112 241 4,353          
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14. 預付租賃付款
預付租賃付款指位於中國的土地使用權。

15. 可供出售金融資產

14. PREPAID LEASE PAYMENTS
The prepaid lease payments represent land use right 

situated in the PRC.

2011 2010

二零一一年 二零一零年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元    

At 1 April 於四月一日 –

Additions 添置 1,188 –    

Exchange alignment 匯兌調整

At 31 March 於三月三十一日 1,188 –    

15. AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE FINANCIAL 
ASSETS

2011 2010

二零一一年 二零一零年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元    

At 1 April 於四月一日 85,138 –

Additions 添置 – 85,138

Disposals 出售 (22,142) –

Revaluation 重估 (52,091) –    

At 31 March 於三月三十一日 10,905 85,138    
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15. 可供出售金融資產（續）

可供出售金融資產包括以下各項：

於二零零九年十月二十九日，本公司之附

屬公司訂立收購協議，據此，該附屬公司

同意收購260,000,000份供股權，代價約為

4,620,000港元。該交易於同一日完成以及

該附屬公司已悉數行使供股權。

供股權涉及2 6 0 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0份可按每股

新Apex股份之認購價約0.28港元認購

260,000,000股新Apex M ine ra l s  NL

（「Apex」）股份（「新Apex股份」）（連同

Apex供股時每認購10股新Apex股份可免費

獲授1份購股權以認購行使價約每股0.42

港元之Apex購股權股份（「Apex購股權股

份」））之權利。

Apex為一家於澳洲證券交易所上市從事開

採和生產黃金以及礦產資源勘探業務之公

司。

本集團持有之可供出售金融資產以澳元列

值。

15. AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE FINANCIAL 
ASSETS (Continued)

Available-for-sale financial assets include the following:

2011 2010

二零一一年 二零一零年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元    

Listed securities: 上市證券：

– Equity securities-Australia －股本證券－澳洲 10,905 85,138    

10,905 85,138    

On 29 October 2009, a subsidiary of the Company entered 

into a purchase agreement whereby the subsidiary agreed 

to purchase 260,000,000 rights at the consideration 

of approximately HK$4.62 million. The transaction was 

completed on the same day and the subsidiary had 

exercised the rights in full.

The rights involve 260,000,000 unit of rights for subscription 

o f  260,000,000 new shares i n  Apex M ine ra l s  NL 

(“Apex”) (“New Apex Shares”) at a subscription price of 

approximately HK$0.28 per New Apex Share together with 

1 free option to subscribe for shares in Apex (“Apex Option 

Shares”) at an exercise price of approximately HK$0.42 

per Apex Option Share for every 10 New Apex Shares 

subscribed in the right issue of Apex.

Apex is a company listed on the Australian Stock Exchange 

and engaged in mining and production of gold and 

exploration of mineral resources.

Available-for-sale financial assets held by the Group are 

denominated on Australian dollars.
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大唐潼金控股有限公司
截至二零一一年三月三十一日止年度之年報

16. 無形資產16. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Exploration 

and evaluation 

assets Goodwill Total

勘探及評估資產 商譽 合計
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元     

Cost 成本
At 31 March 2009 於二零零九年 

三月三十一日 158,161 1,408,028 1,566,189

Acquisition of subsidiaries 收購附屬公司 131,588 – 131,588

Revaluation 重估 4,667 – 4,667

Exchange realignment 匯兌調整 (9,853) – (9,853)     

At 31 March 2010 於二零一零年 

三月三十一日 284,563 1,408,028 1,692,591

Additions 添置 – – –

Impairment during the year 年度減值 – (1,408,028) (1,408,028)

Exchange realignment 匯兌調整 – – –

Reclassification 重新分類 (284,563) – (284,563)     

At 31 March 2011 於二零一一年 

三月三十一日 – – –

Accumulated amortisation 累計攤銷
At 31 March 2009 於二零零九年 

三月三十一日 54,948 – 54,948

Provision during the year 年度撥備 – – –

Exchange realignment 匯兌調整 186 – 186

At 31 March 2010 於二零一零年 

三月三十一日 55,134 – 55,134

Reclassification 重新分類 (55,134) – (55,134)

Exchange realignment 匯兌調整 – – –     

At 31 March 2011 於二零一一年 

三月三十一日 – – –     

Net book value 賬面淨值
At 31 March 2011 於二零一一年 

三月三十一日 – – –

At 31 March 2010 於二零一零年 

三月三十一日 229,429 1,408,028 1,637,457     
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16. 無形資產（續）
商譽減值測試

商譽涉及收購文華新城礦業投資有限公司

及其附屬公司（統稱「文華新城礦業集團」）

已付代價超出所收購資產淨值之公平值之

金額。就減值測試而言，文華新城礦業集

團之現金產生單位之可收回金額已利用以

估計礦區使用期內之財政預算為基礎所得

之現金流量預測，按照使用價值計算法釐

定，並經高級管理層批准。

於二零一一年三月三十一日就使用價值計

算法採納之主要假設如下：

收益

分配至未來收益之價值乃參考礦區之設計

產能計算估計每年礦區產出後，按預期未

來商品價格計算。

採礦成本

分配至採礦成本之價值乃根據長遠礦區計

劃所需之投入計算。

商品價格

期貨商品價格乃根據管理層之行內經驗、

歷史價格走勢及獨立專家報告及評論作出

估計。

折現率

所採用之折現率乃根據除稅前之加權平均

資本成本計算，而有關加權平均資本成本

反映文華新城礦業集團之相關現金產生單

位涉及之特定風險。

截至二零一一年三月三十一日止年度，管

理層於考慮若干因素後釐定商譽悉數減

值。

16. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (Continued)

Impairment testing of goodwill

The goodwill relates to the excess of consideration paid and 

the fair value of net assets acquired from the acquisition 

of SSC Mandarin Mining Investment Limited and its 

subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “MIL Group”). 

For the purpose of impairment testing, the recoverable 

amount of the cash- generating unit of the MIL Group has 

been determined based on a value in use calculation using 

cash flow projection based on financial budget covering the 

estimated mine lives, and approved by senior management.

Key assumptions used in the value in use calculation for 31 

March 2011 are as follows:

Revenues

The values assigned to the future revenues are based on the 

estimated annual mine output by reference to mine designed 

capacity at expected future commodity prices.

Mining costs

The values assigned to the mining costs are based on the 

input requirements in the long term mine plan.

Commodity price

Future commodi ty pr ices are est imated based on 

management’s industry experience, historic price trends and 

independent expert reports and commentaries.

Discount rate

The discount rate used is based on a weighted average cost 

of capital before tax reflecting specific risks relating to the 

relevant cash-generating unit of the MIL Group.

For the year ended 31 March 2011, management 

determined to fully impair goodwill after taking various 

factors into consideration.
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17. 附屬公司權益
本公司

附註：

(a) 本公司附屬公司之詳情如下：

(i) 於二零一一年三月三十一日本公司附

屬公司之詳情如下：

17. INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES
Company

2011 2010

二零一一年 二零一零年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元    

Unlisted shares, at cost 非上市股份，按成本值 – –

Amounts due from subsidiaries 應收附屬公司款項 332,443 1,663,173    

332,443 1,663,173    

Notes:

(a) Particulars of the Company’s subsidiaries are as follows:

(i) Particulars of the Company’s subsidiaries as at 31 March 

2011 are follows:

Company name

Place and date of 
incorporation/
establishment

Issued and fully 
paid up capital/
registered capital

Percentage of equity 
interest attributable 

to the Company

Principal 
activities and 
place of operations

公司名稱
註冊成立╱
成立地點及日期

已發行及繳足股本╱
註冊資本 本公司應佔股權百分比 主要業務及經營地點

Direct% Indirect%
直接% 間接%      

SSC Mandarin Mining  
Investment Limited
文華新城礦業投資有限公司

British Virgin Islands  
2 October 2007
英屬處女群島 
二零零七年十月二日

1 ordinary share of  
US$1 each

1股每股1美元之 
普通股

100 – Investment holding in  
Hong Kong
在香港投資控股

T G Mining Asia Limited
潼金礦業亞洲有限公司

Hong Kong  
9 November 2005
香港 
二零零五年 
十一月九日

2,000,000 ordinary shares of  
HK$1 each

2,000,000股 
每股1港元之 
普通股

– 100 Investment holding in  
Hong Kong
在香港投資控股

SSC Sino Gold Mining  
Investment Company Limited
文華中金 (北京 )礦業投資顧問 
有限公司

PRC  
5 February 2004
中國 
二零零四年二月五日

Registered and paid-up 
capital of US$7,000,000

7,000,000美元 
註冊資本及 
繳足股本

– 90 Investment holding in the PRC
在中國投資控股

Tongguan Taizhou Mining 
Company Limited 
潼關縣太洲礦業有限責任公司

PRC 
29 June 2004
中國 
二零零四年 
六月二十九日

Registered and paid-up 
capital RMB10,000,000
人民幣10,000,000元 
註冊資本及 
繳足股本

– 72 Exploration, mining and  
mineral processing
探礦、採礦及礦物加工
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17. 附屬公司權益（續）
本公司

附註：

(b) 應收附屬公司款項為無抵押、免息及無固

定還款期。

18.存貨

存 貨 賬 面 值 按 成 本 或 可 變 現 淨 值 約

24,539,000港元（二零一零年：691,000

港元）之較低者入賬。於二零一一年三月

三十一日，該存貨已獲質押。

存貨成本確認為開支並計入「銷售成本」零

港元（二零一零年：17,121,000港元）。

本集團根據中國附屬公司－太洲礦業與融

資人雙方達成之條款及條件將存貨作為

抵押品抵押予融資人。於二零一一年三月

三十一日，24,336,000港元（二零一零年

為零港元）之存貨已抵押並由融資人保管。

17. INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (Continued)

Company

Notes:

(b) The amounts due from subsidiaries are unsecured, interest 

free and have no fixed terms of repayment.

18. INVENTORIES

2011 2010

二零一一年 二零一零年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元    

Raw material 原材料 203 –

Finished goods 製成品 24,336 691    

24,539 691    

The carrying amount of inventories that were carried at lower 

of cost or net realisable value amounted to approximately 

HK$24,539,000 (2010: HK$691,000). As at 31 March, 2011, 

the inventory was pledged.

The cost of inventories recognised as expense and included 

in ‘cost of sales’ amounted to HK$ nil (2010: HK$17, 

121,000).

The Group’s inventories were pledged as collateral with its 

financier according to the terms and conditions as mutually 

agreed between the PRC subsidiary-Taizhou Mining and the 

financiers. As at 31 March 2011, HK$24,336,000(HK$ nil 

for 2010) of the inventories were pledged and were in the 

custodian of the financier.



118 119

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

  

大唐潼金控股有限公司
截至二零一一年三月三十一日止年度之年報

19. 其他應收款項及預付款項

其他應收款項、按金及預付款項之分析如

下：

其他應收款項之公平值與其賬面值相若。

19. OTHER RECEIVABLES AND 
PREPAYMENTS

2011 2010

二零一一年 二零一零年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元    

Other receivables, deposits and 

prepayments (i)

其他應收款項、按金及 

預付款項 (i) 44,265 9,130    

44,265 9,130    

An analysis of other receivables, deposits and prepayments 

are as follows:

2011 2010

二零一一年 二零一零年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元    

Prepayment for the intended ore 

refinery

有關擬建設礦石提煉廠之 

預付款項 27,716 –

Others 其他 16,549 9,130    

44,265 9,130    

The fair values of other receivables approximate their 

carrying amounts.
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20. 現金及銀行結餘
於二零一一年三月三十一日，本集團約

345,000港元（二零一零年：795,000港元）

之現金及銀行結餘均以人民幣列值。人民

幣須受中國政府所設立之外匯管制規限。

21. 應付貿易賬款及其他應付賬項

於二零一一年三月三十一日之其他應付款

項及應計費用包括應付本公司現任及前任

董事之款項13,540,000港元。

截至報告期末，應付貿易賬款按繳款通知

書日期呈列的賬齡分析如下：

20. CASH AND BANK BALANCES
As at 31 March 2011, approximately HK$345,000 (2010: 

HK$795,000) of the Group’s cash and bank balances 

equivalents were denominated in Renminbi, a currency 

which is subject to exchange control restrictions imposed by 

the Government of the PRC.

21. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

2011 2010

二零一一年 二零一零年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元    

Trade payables 應付貿易賬款 1,983 3,293

Other payables and accruals 其他應付賬項及應計費用 109,632 28,922    

111,615 32,215    

Included in other payables and accruals as at 31 March 

2011 are HK$13,540,000 payable to present and former 

directors of the Company.

As of the end of the reporting period, the ageing analysis 

of trade creditors based on the demand note date, is as 

follows:

2011 2010

二零一一年 二零一零年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元    

0-30 days 0至30日 – 2,142

31-60 days 31至60日 – –

61-90 days 61至90日 – 1,150

Over 90 days 90日以上 1.983 1    

1,983 3,293    
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22. 借貸

銀行借貸按現行利率計息，並以本集團擁

有之採礦權作抵押，利率為7.49%（二零一

零年：7.49%）。

短期貸款為無抵押，年利率為5%。

長期貸款以本集團經營附屬公司太洲礦業

之存貨作抵押，利率介乎零至24%。

上述借貸按攤銷成本入賬，計息借貸之賬

面值與其公平值相若。

22. BORROWINGS

Group

本集團

2011 2010

二零一一年 二零一零年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元    

Bank borrowings 銀行借貸 10,783 51,221

Short-term loans 短期貸款 6,000 –

Long-term loans 長期貸款 66,506 –    

83,289 51,221

The Group’s interest-bearing loans 

were repayable as follows:

本集團須償還的計息貸款如下：

Amount due within one year 

included in current liabilities

列入流動負債項下於 

一年內到期之款項 16,783 –    

Amount due after one year 於一年後到期之款項 66,506 51,221    

The bank borrowings bear interest at prevailing rates and 

secured by the mining right owned by the Group and the 

interest rate is 7.49% (2010: 7.49%).

The short-term loan is unsecured and the interest rate is 5% 

per annum.

The long term loan is secured by the inventory of the 

Group’s operating subsidiary Taizhou Mining and the interest 

rate is nil to 24%.

The above borrowings are carried at amortised cost 

and the carrying amounts of interest-bearing borrowings 

approximate to their fair value.
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23. 遞延稅項
就呈列財務狀況表而言，若干遞延稅項資

產及負債已根據香港會計準則第12號所載

之條件抵銷。

就財務申報而言，遞延稅項結餘之分析如

下：

23. DEFERRED TAXATION
For the purposes of presentation of the statement of 

financial position, certain deferred tax assets and liabilities 

have been offset in accordance with the conditions set out in 

HKAS 12.

Accelerated 

tax 

depreciation

Revaluation 

of 

properties

Tax

 losses Others Total

加速稅務折舊 物業重估 稅務虧損 其他 合計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元       

At 1 April 2009 於二零零九年四月一日 (63) 994 (36) (63) 832

Disposal of subsidiaries 出售附屬公司 63 (994) 36 63 (832)

Credit to consolidated income  

statement

計入綜合收益表

– – (4,226) – (4,226)       

At 31 March 2010 於二零一零年 

三月三十一日 – – (4,226) – (4,226)       

At 1 April 2010 於二零一零年四月一日

Credit to consolidated income  

statement

計入綜合收益表

– – 4,226 – 4,226       

At 31 March 2011 於二零一一年 

三月三十一日 – – – – –       

The following is the analysis of the deferred tax balances for 

financial reporting purposes:

2011 2010

二零一一年 二零一零年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元    

Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 – (4,226)

Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 – –    

– (4,226)    
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24. 可換股債券
於二零零八年四月三十日，本公司發行

本金總額806,400,000港元之可換股債券

（「可換股債券」）（於二零一三年四月三十

日到期），以結付收購文華新城礦業投資

有限公司及其附屬公司之部分代價。可換

股債券自上述到期日14日前當日之營業結

束前均可轉換為本公司之新股份。可換股

債券自可換股債券發行之日起至滿兩年當

日之期間內不會計息。其後，可換股債券

將按年利率4厘計息，而利息將於每年三月

三十一日、六月三十日、九月三十日及十二

月三十一日按季度支付。

可換股債券包含兩個部分－負債及權益部

分。於發行可換股債券時，負債部分之公平

值會按折現現金流量方法釐定。剩餘金額

（即權益部分）會計入股東權益。負債部分

其後按攤銷成本入賬，直至可換股債券獲

轉換或贖回時註銷為止。倘可換股債券獲

轉換，則權益及負債部分之賬面值會轉撥

至股本及股份溢價，作為已發行股份之代

價。

24. CONVERTIBLE BONDS
On 30 April 2008, the Company issued convertible bonds 

with an aggregate principal amount of HK$806,400,000 

(the “Convertible Bonds”) with maturity date of 30 April 

2013 for partial settlement of the consideration for the 

acquisition of SSC Mandarin Mining Investment Limited and 

its subsidiaries. The Convertible Bonds were convertible into 

new shares of the Company up to the close of business on 

the day falling 14 days prior to the aforesaid maturity date. 

The Convertible Bonds bear no interest for the period from 

the issue date of the Convertible Bonds to the date falling 

two years from the issue date of the Convertible Bonds. 

Thereafter, the Convertible Bonds carry interest at a rate of 

4% per annum, payable in arrears quarterly on 31 March, 30 

June, 30 September and 31 December in each year.

The Convertible Bonds contain two components, viz. liability 

and equity components. On the issue of the Convertible 

Bonds, the fair value of the l iabil ity component was 

determined using the method of discounted cash flow. The 

residual amount, representing the equity component, is 

included in shareholders’ equity. The liability component is 

subsequently carried at amortised cost until extinguished 

on conversion or redemption. If the Convertible Bonds are 

converted, the carrying amounts of the equity and liability 

components are transferred to share capital and share 

premium as consideration for the shares issued.
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24. 可換股債券（續）
於資產負債表中確認之可換股債券計算如

下：

於二零一一年三月三十一日可換股債券負

債部分之公平值為14,374,000港元。該公

平值乃使用折現現金流量按10.91%之借貸

利率計算，並屬於第3級公平值層級內。由

於可換股債券於二零一三年四月三十日到

期及其轉換期屆滿，可換股債券變為須按

要求償還。於刊發綜合財務報表日期，債券

之未償還本金額為15,666,560港元，須按

要求償還。

24. CONVERTIBLE BONDS (Continued)

The convertible bond recognised in the balance sheet is 

calculated as follows:

2011 2010

二零一一年 二零一零年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元    

Liability component at 1 April 於四月一日之負債部分 94,843 400,995

Amortisation and interest expense 攤銷及利息支出 4,647 32,345

Conversion of bonds 債券轉換 (85,116) (338,497)

Interest paid 已付利息 – –    

Liability component at 31 March 於三月三十一日之負債部分 14,374 94,843    

The fair value of the liability component of the convertible 

bond at 31 March 2011 amounted to HK$14,374,000. The 

fair value is calculated using cash flows discounted at a rate 

based on the borrowings rate of 10.19% and within level 3 

of the fair value hierarchy. As the Convertible Bonds were 

matured on 30 April 2013 and its conversion period expired, 

the Convertible Bonds became bonds payable on demand. 

As at the date of the issuance of the consolidated financial 

statement, the outstanding principal amount of the bonds 

was HK$15,666,560, which was repayable on demand.
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25. 承兌票據
本集團及本公司

截至二零一一年及二零一零年三月三十一

日止年度本公司承兌票據之變動如下：

承兌票據A以零息票承兌票據形式發行，

附有18個月之固定年期。於二零一零年，

承兌票據A各7,500,000港元分別已轉撥為

承兌票據C及承兌票據D。於截至二零一一

年三月三十一日止年度，償還2,500,000港

元後，餘下的5,000,000港元承兌票據C已

轉撥為承兌票據E。

承兌票據B附有由發行日期起計36個月之

固定年期，根據未償還本金額按年利率4厘

計息，而利息將於每年三月三十一日、六

月三十日、九月三十日及十二月三十一日

（即每季期末）支付。於截至二零一零年三

月三十一日止年度內，承兌票據B已獲全數

贖回。

25. PROMISSORY NOTES
The Group and the Company

The movements in the promissory notes of the Company for 

the years ended 31 March 2011 and 2010 are as follows:

2011 2010

二零一一年 二零一零年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元    

At 1 April 於四月一日 15,000 138,240

Issue of Promissory Note A 發行承兌票據A – –

Issue of Promissory Note B 發行承兌票據B – –

Redemption of Promissory Note B 贖回承兌票據B – (78,240)

Partial redemption of Promissory  

Note A

部分贖回承兌票據A

(2,500) (45,000)    

At 31 March 於三月三十一日 12,500 15,000    

The Promissory Note A which was issued as a zero-coupon 

promissory note with a fixed term of 18 months. Two of each 

of HK$7,500,000 of the Promissory Note A was transferred 

to Promissory Note C and Promissory Note D respectively 

in year 2010. During the year ended 31 March 2011, after 

repayment of HK$2,500,000, the remaining HK$5,000,000 

of Promissory Note C was transferred to Promissory Note E.

Promissory Note B was issued with a fixed term of 36 

months from the date of its issue and carries an interest at a 

rate of 4% per annum on the outstanding principal amount, 

payable in arrears quarterly on 31 March, 30 June, 30 

September and 31 December of each year. During the year 

31 March 2010, promissory note B was fully redeemed.
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26. 股本26. SHARE CAPITAL

2011 2010

二零一一年 二零一零年

Number of 

shares Amount 

Number of 

shares Amount 

股份數目 金額 股份數目 金額

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元      

Authorized: 法定：

At 1 April 於四月一日 15,000,000,000 60,000 20,000,000,000 20,000

Share consolidation 股份合併 – – (15,000,000,000) –

Increase in authorized share capital 法定股本增加 15,000,000,000 60,000 10,000,000,000 40,000      

At 31 March 於三月三十一日 30,000,000,000 120,000 15,000,000,000 60,000      

Issued and fully paid: 已發行及繳足：

At 1 April 於四月一日 11,204,872,271 44,819 8,269,586,000 8,269

Share consolidation 股份合併 – – (6,202,189,500) –

Issue of shares as part of the  

consideration for the  

acquisition of subsidiaries

發行股份作為收購附屬公司 

之部分代價

– – – –

Issue of shares by way of placing 透過配售發行股份 792,096,000 3,169 1,087,003,200 4,348

Issue of shares upon conversion  

of convertible bonds

轉換可換股債券時發行股份

1,451,520,000 5,806 6,001,044,000 24,004

Issue of shares by capitalisation  

of shareholders’ loans

透過將股東貸款資本化 

發行股份 – – 2,049,428,571 8,198      

At 31 March 於三月三十一日 13,448,488,271 53,794 11,204,872,271 44,819      
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26. 股本（續）
附註：

(a) 於二零零九年八月十一日，本公司與

Baker Steel Capital Managers LLP.管理

之Genus Natural Resources Master Fund

（「認購人」）訂立一項認購協議，據此，本

公司同意配發及發行及認購人同意認購

72,000,000股本公司股份，認購價為每股

股份0.07港元。該股份認購事項已於二零

零九年十月完成，並籌得所得款項淨額約

4,970,000港元。

(b) 於二零零九年十月三十日，本公司與

Genus Dynamic Gold Fund、Ruffer Baker 

Steel Gold Fund、RIT Capital Partners 

Baker Steel、Baker Steel Gold Fund及達

成控股有限公司訂立認購協議，據此，本

公司同意配發及發行合共355,003,200股

認購股份，認購價為每股新股份0.125港

元，籌得之所得款項總額及淨額分別為約

44,380,000港元及44,200,000港元。

(c) 於二零一零年一月六日，本公司與馬

乾洲先生（「馬先生」）訂立一項協議，

據此，本公司同意向馬先生發行及配發

1,065,428,571股本公司新股份，每股股份

作價0.07港元。馬先生為本公司間接非全

資附屬公司潼關縣太洲礦業有限責任公司

之董事、總經理及股東。本公司發行認購

股份乃作為悉數及最終結清本集團結欠馬

先生之74,580,000港元之資本化債務之代

價。

26. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)

Notes:

(a) On 11 August 2009, the Company entered into a subscription 

agreement with Genus Natural Resources Master Fund (the 

“Subscriber”) managed by Baker Steel Capital Managers LLP. 

Whereby the Company agreed to allot and issue and the 

Subscriber agreed to subscribe for 72 million shares of the 

Company at a subscription price of HK$0.07 per share. The 

share subscription was completed in October 2009 and raised 

net proceeds of approximately HK$4.97 million.

(b) On 30 October 2009, the Company entered into subscription 

agreements with Genus Dynamic Gold Fund, Ruffer Baker 

Steel Gold Fund, RIT Capital Partners Baker Steel, Baker Steel 

Gold Fund and Reach Goal Holding Limited pursuant to which 

the Company agreed to allot and issue for an aggregate of 

355,003,200 subscription shares at the subscription price of 

HK$0.125 per new share, raising the gross and net proceeds 

of approximately HK$44.38 million and HK$44.20 million 

respectively.

(c) On 6 January 2010, the Company entered into an agreement 

with Mr. Ma Qianzhou (“Mr. Ma”) pursuant to which the 

Company agreed to issue and allot to Mr. Ma 1,065,428,571 

new shares of the Company at a price of HK$0.07 per 

share. Mr. Ma is a director, general manager and shareholder 

of Tongguan Taizhou Mining Company Limited, which is 

an indirect non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. 

The issue of the subscription shares by the Company is in 

consideration for full and final settlement of the capitalized 

debt of HK$74,580,000 owed by the Group to Mr. Ma.
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26. 股本（續）
附註：（續）

(d) 於二零零九年十二月二十四日，本

公司與李盛良先生（「李先生」）及

一間李先生全資及實益擁有之公司

Golden Garden Management Limited

（「GG」）（就第一項認購協議而言），

以及J. Thomson Asset Investment 

Limited（「JT」）（就第二項認購協議

而言）訂立兩項認購協議，據此 (i)根據

第一項認購協議，本公司同意按認購

價每股股份0.11港元配發及發行合共

841,745,455股新股份，作為結清應付

李先生之應收款項及GG擁有之本金

額為62,592,000港元之承兌票據B之

代價，及 (ii)根據第二項認購協議，本公

司同意按認購價每股股份0.11港元配

發及發行142,254,545股新股份，作為

結清JT擁有之本金額為15,648,000港

元之承兌票據B之代價。該等股份認購

事項已於二零一零年二月完成。

26. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)

Notes: (Continued)

(d) On 24 December 2009, the Company entered into 

two subscript ion agreements with Mr. Lee Sing 

Leung, Robin (“Mr. Robin Lee”) and Golden Garden 

Management Limited (“GG”), a company whol ly 

and beneficially owned by Mr. Robin Lee, under the 

first subscription agreement, and with J. Thomson 

Asset Investment Limited (“JT”) under the second 

subscription agreement, whereby (i) the Company 

agreed to allot and issue 841,745,455 new shares 

in aggregate at a subscription price of HK$0.11 per 

share in consideration for settlement of the receivables 

due to Mr. Robin Lee and the Promissory Note B in 

the principal amount of HK$62,592,000 owned by GG 

pursuant to the first subscription agreement, and (ii) 

the Company agreed to allot and issue 142,254,545 

new shares at a subscription price of HK$0.11 per 

share under the second subscription agreement in 

consideration for settlement of the Promissory Note B 

in the principal amount of HK$15,648,000 owned by 

JT. The share subscriptions were completed in February 

2010.
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27. 僱員福利
(i) 定額供款退休計劃

本集團已安排其香港僱員加入強制性

公積金計劃（「強積金計劃」），有關計

劃為一項由獨立信託人管理之定額供

款計劃。根據強積金計劃，本集團及其

香港僱員須各自根據強制性公積金條

例所界定按僱員收入之5%按月向該計

劃供款。本集團及其僱員每月供款之

上限均為1,000港元（二零一零年：每

月1,000港元），而超過該上限之供款

乃屬自願性質。強積金計劃之資產以

一項獨立管理基金與本集團之資產分

開持有。本集團之供款於向強積金計

劃供款時全數歸僱員所有。

根據中國有關法規，中國之僱員須加

入養老保險基金，有關基金為一項由

當地政府為退休僱員之福利而設立之

定額供款計劃。本集團須按僱員薪酬

之特定比例按月向該計劃供款，以為

僱員之退休福利集資。

於二零零九年，本集團已安排其新加

坡附屬公司之僱員加入中央公積金計

劃（「中央公積金計劃」），一項由中央

公積金局管理之定額供款計劃。根據

定額公積金計劃，本集團及其新加坡

僱員分別按月作出僱員所得（由中央

公積金局界定）14.5%及20%之供款。

年內本集團已出售附屬公司連同Eagle 

Up集團之其他附屬公司。

除上文披露者外，本集團概無就僱員

退休福利之供款而須承擔任何其他責

任。

27. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
(i) Defined contribution retirement plan

The Group has arranged for its Hong Kong employees 

to join the Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme (the 

“MPF Scheme”), a def ined contr ibut ion scheme 

managed by an independent trustee. Under the 

MPF Scheme, each of the Group and its Hong Kong 

employees makes monthly contributions to the scheme 

at 5% of the employees’ earnings as defined under the 

Mandatory Provident Fund Ordinance. Both the Group’s 

and the employees’ contributions are subject to a cap 

of HK$1,000 per month (2010: HK$1,000 per month) 

and thereafter contributions are voluntary. The assets 

of the MPF Scheme are held separately from those of 

the Group in an independently-administered fund. The 

Group’s contributions vest fully with the employees 

when contributed into the MPF Scheme.

Pursuant to the regulations in the PRC, the employees 

in the PRC are required to join the pension fund (養

老保險基金 ) which is a defined contribution scheme 

operated by the local government for the benefit of 

retired employees. The Group is required to make 

monthly contributions to the scheme at a specified rate 

of the employee payroll to fund the retirement benefits 

of the employees.

In 2009, the Group had arranged for the employees 

of its subsidiary in Singapore to join the Central 

Provident Fund Scheme (the “CPF Scheme”), a defined 

contribution scheme managed by the Central Provident 

Fund Board. Under the CPF Scheme, the Group and 

its Singapore employees made monthly contributions 

of 14.5% and 20%, respectively, of the employees’ 

earnings as defined by the Central Provident Fund 

Board. The subsidiary, together with other subsidiaries 

of the Eagle Up Group, were disposed of by the Group 

during the year.

Save as disclosed above, the Group has no other 

obligations to make payments in respect of retirement 

benefits of the employees.
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27. 僱員福利（續）
(ii) 購股權計劃

於本公司在二零零九年三月四日舉

行之股東特別大會上，原購股權計劃

（「原購股權計劃」）已告終止，並採納

新購股權計劃（「新購股權計劃」）。新

購股權計劃自該日起計十年期間內有

效，惟受本公司於股東大會上提早終

止所限。

為使本公司能激勵更多人士為本集團

作出貢獻及聘請更多有才幹之人士效

力本集團以達到本公司之長遠目標，

本集團採納新購股權計劃。新購股權

計劃中納入更廣泛類別之合資格參與

者，包括本集團之全職及兼職僱員、諮

詢顧問、意見顧問、代理商、承包商、

客戶、供應商及股東（「參與者」）。根

據新購股權計劃之條款，本公司之董

事可酌情向參與者授出任何購股權，

以認購本公司股本中之普通股。

因根據新購股權計劃及其他購股權計

劃授出但未予行使之所有購股權獲行

使而可發行之股份數目整體限額，合

計不得超逾本公司不時已發行股份之

30%。於任何十二個月期間內，因根

據新購股權計劃及本公司任何其他購

股權計劃授出之購股權（包括已行使

及尚未行使之購股權）獲行使而發行

及可能須發行予每名參與者之股份總

數，不得超逾本公司當時已發行股本

總數之1%（「個別限額」）。凡進一步

授出任何超逾個別限額之購股權須經

股東於本公司股東大會上批准，而該

參與者及其聯繫人士（定義見創業板

上市規則）須放棄投票。

27. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (Continued)

(ii) Share option scheme

At an extraordinary general meeting of the shareholders 

of the Company held on 4 March 2009, the original 

share option scheme (the “Original Share Option 

Scheme”) was terminated and a new share option 

scheme (the “New Share Option Scheme”) was 

adopted. The New Share Option Scheme shall remain 

in force for a period of ten years commencing on that 

date, subject to early termination by the Company in 

general meeting.

To enable the Company to motivate more persons to 

make contribution to the Group and recruit additional 

talents to serve the Group in attaining the long term 

objectives of the Company, the New Share Option 

Scheme has been adopted with a broader categories 

of eligible participants, including full time and part 

time employee, consultant, adviser, agent, contractor, 

customer, supplier and shareholder of the Group (the 

“Participants”). Under the terms of the New Share 

Option Scheme, the directors of the Company may 

determine the grant of any options to the Participants 

to subscribe for ordinary shares in the capital of the 

Company.

The overall limit on the number of shares which may 

be issued upon exercise of all options to be granted 

and yet to be exercised under the New Share Option 

Scheme and other share option schemes must not, 

in aggregate, exceed 30% of shares of the Company 

in issue from time to time. The total number of shares 

issued and which may fall to be issued upon exercise 

of the options granted under the New Share Option 

Scheme and any other share option schemes of the 

Company, including both exercised and outstanding 

options, to each Participant in any twelve month period 

must not exceed 1% of the then total issued share 

capital of the Company (the “Individual Limit”). Any 

further grant of options in excess of the Individual Limit 

must be subject to shareholders’ approval in general  

meeting of the Company with such Participant and 

his associates (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) 

abstaining from voting.
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截至二零一一年三月三十一日止年度之年報

27. 僱員福利（續）
(ii) 購股權計劃（續）

購股權可於購股權授出日期起至本公

司董事釐定並知會各承授人之購股權

屆滿日期止之期間內，隨時根據新購

股權計劃之條款行使，惟不得於授出

日期起計十年屆滿後予以行使。根據

新購股權計劃授出之任何特定購股權

所涉及之股份認購價須為本公司董事

會全權酌情釐定並知會參與者之價

格，惟該價格不得低於以下三者之較

高者：(i)本公司股份於授出日期在聯

交所每日報價表所列之收市價；(ii)本

公司股份於緊接授出日期前五個營業

日在聯交所每日報價表所列之平均收

市價；及 (iii)本公司股份之面值。

截至二零一一年三月三十一日止年

度，概無授出購股權（二零一零年：

26,703,000份）。

於二零一一年三月三十一日，有關根

據新購股權計劃已授出而尚未行使之

購股權之股份數目為206,300,000股

（二零一零年：296,300,000股），佔本

公司於該日已發行股份總數之1.84%

（二零一零年：1.84%）。

27. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (Continued)

(ii) Share option scheme (Continued)

An option may be exercised in accordance with the 

terms of the New Share Option Scheme at any time 

from the date of grant of the option to the date of 

expiry of the option as determined and notified by the 

directors of the Company to each grantee but may 

not be exercised after the expiry of ten years from the 

date of grant. The subscription price of the shares in 

respect of any particular option granted under the New 

Share Option Scheme shall be such price as the board 

of directors of the Company, in its absolute discretion, 

shall determine and notify the Participant, save that 

such price must be at least the higher of (i) the closing 

price of the Company’s shares as stated in the Stock 

Exchange’s daily quotation sheet on the date grant; 

(ii) the average closing price of the Company’s shares 

as stated in the Stock Exchange’s daily quotation 

sheets for the five business days immediately preceding 

the date of grant; and (iii) the nominal value of the 

Company’s shares. 

There was no grant of share options for year ended 31 

March 2011. (2010: 26,703,000). 

As at 31 March 2011, the number of shares in respect 

of which options had been granted and remained 

outstanding under the New Share Option Scheme was 

206,300,000 (2010: 296,300,000), representing 1.84% 

(2010: 1.84%) of the total number of shares of the 

Company in issue at that date.
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28. 儲備
(a) 本集團

本集團儲備金額以及於本年度及過往

年度之變動詳情乃於第49及50頁之綜

合權益變動表內呈列。

(b) 本公司

28. RESERVES
(a) Group

The amounts of the Group’s reserves and the 

movements therein for the current and prior years are 

presented in the consolidated statement of changes in 

equity on page 49 and 50.

(b) Company

Share

 premium 

Equity 

component

of

convertible

bonds

Share 

Option 

Scheme 

Reserve 

Retained 

profits/

 (Accumulated 

losses) Total

股份溢價
可換股債券之

權益部分
購股權

計劃儲備
保留溢利╱
（累計虧損） 合計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元       

As at 1 April 2009 於二零零九年 

四月一日 793,104 172,724 – (50,940) 914,888

Issue of shares,  

net of expenses

發行股份 

（已扣除支出） 109,852 – – – 109,852

Issue of convertible bonds 發行可換股債券 – – – – –

Conversion of  

convertible bonds

轉換可換股債券

424,490 (135,028) – – 289,462

Capitalisation of  

shareholders’ loan

資本化股東貸款

174,622 – – – 174,622       

Loss for the year 年度虧損 – – 26,703 (24,945) 1,758       

At 31 March 2010  

and 1 April 2010 

於二零一零年 

三月三十一日及 

二零一零年 

四月一日 1,502,068 37,696 26,703 (75,885) 1,490,582

Conversion of shares 轉換股份 111,970 (32,660) – – 79,310

Share application 股份申請 76,728 – – – 76,728

Loss for the year 年度虧損 – – – (1,407,631) (1,407,631)       

At 31 March 2011 於二零一一年 

三月三十一日 1,690, 766 5,036 26,703 (1,483,516) 238,989        
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28. 儲備（續）
(b) 本公司（續）

根據開曼群島公司法（經修訂）第34

條，在符合本公司組織章程細則之規

定下，股份溢價可分派予股東；而本公

司須於緊隨建議分派或派發股息之日

期後能夠支付日常業務過程中之到期

債務，方可以利用股份溢價向股東作

出分派。

29. 承擔
(a) 資本承擔

(b) 經營租賃承擔

本集團根據經營租賃安排租用其若干

土地及樓宇。物業租賃的租期經磋商

後介乎一至三年，附有固定月租。

28. RESERVES (Continued)

(b) Company (Continued)

Under section 34 of the Companies Law (Revised) of 

the Cayman Islands, the share premium is available for 

distribution to shareholders subject to the provisions 

of the articles of association of the Company and no 

distribution may be paid to shareholders out of the 

share premium unless, immediately following the date 

on which distribution or dividend is proposed to be 

paid, the Company shall be able to pay its debts as 

they fall due in the ordinary course of business.

29. COMMITMENTS
(a) Capital commitments

Group

本集團

2011 2010

二零一一年 二零一零年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元    

Contracted, but not provided for 

Construction in progress

已訂約但未撥備在建工程

– 979    

(b) Operating lease commitments

The Group leases certain of its land and buildings under 

operating lease arrangements. Leases for properties 

are negotiated for terms ranging between one to three 

years with fixed monthly rentals.
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30. 財務風險管理
本集團之主要金融資產及負債包括銀行結

餘及現金、勘探及資產評估之預付款項、可

供出售金融資產、可換股債券、承兌票據、

附息借貸、應收貿易賬款及其他應收賬項

以及應付貿易賬款及其他應付賬項。該等

金融工具之詳情已於各有關附註披露。該

等金融工具之相關風險及減低該等風險之

政策載於下文。管理層管理及監察該等風

險，以確保適時及有效地施行合適之措施。

(a) 外匯風險
本集團之貨幣資產及交易主要是以港

元、人民幣（「人民幣」）為單位。將來

的商業交易和已確認之資產及負債亦

會引致外匯風險。本集團採取保守之

庫務政策，大部份銀行存款屬於港元

或人民幣存款，又或屬於營運附屬公

司所在地區貨幣之存款，以盡量減低

外匯風險。

本集團於中國擁有若干投資及業務，

而相關淨資產會面對外幣換算風險。

因本集團之中國業務淨資產而產生之

貨幣風險主要透過以人民幣計值之經

營負債管理。

現時，本集團並未為減低其外幣換算

風險而訂立任何對沖交易。然而，管理

層將繼續定期監察外匯風險，並將於

有需要時考慮對沖重大外幣風險。

人民幣兌港元之匯率可能出現之合理

變動為5%，而所有其他變數維持不

變，將不會對本集團之年度溢利及權

益造成重大影響。

30. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
The Group’s major financial assets and liabilities include 

bank balances and cash, prepayments for exploration 

and evaluation assets, available-for-sale financial assets, 

convertible bonds, promissory notes, interest bearing 

borrowings, trade and other receivables as well as trade 

and other payables. Details of these financial instruments 

are disclosed in the respective notes. The risks associated 

with these financial instruments and the policies on how to 

mitigate these risks are set out below. The management 

manages and moni tors these exposures to ensure 

appropriate measures are implemented on a timely and 

effective manner.

(a) Foreign exchange risk

The Group’s monetary assets and transactions are 

principally denominated in HK$, Renminbi (“RMB”). 

Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial 

transactions and recognised assets and liabilities. The 

Group adopted a conservative treasury policy with most 

of the bank deposits being kept in HK$ or RMB, or in 

the local currencies of the operating subsidiaries to 

minimise exposure to foreign exchange risk.

The Group has certain investments and operations 

in the PRC, whose net assets are exposed to foreign 

currency translation risk. Currency exposure arising 

from the net assets of the Group’s operations in the 

PRC is managed primarily through operating liabilities 

denominated in RMB.

To date, the Group has not entered into any hedging 

transactions in an effort to reduce the Group’s foreign 

currency exchange risks. However, the management 

continues to monitor the foreign exchange exposure 

regularly and will consider hedging significant foreign 

currency exposure should the need arise.

A reasonably possible change of 5% in exchange rates 

between RMB and HK$ respectively, with all other 

variables held constant, would not have material impact 

on the Group’s profit and equity for the year.
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31. 關連人士交易（續）

(b) 關連人士貸款

上述貸款來自趙悅冰女士及俊山發展

有限公司。應付貿易賬款及其他應付

賬項已計入俊山發展有限公司的應計

利息。

關連人士貸款的條款及條件如下：

31. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
(Continued)

(b) Loans from related parties

2011 2010

二零一一年 二零一零年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元    

At 1 April 於四月一日 – –

Currency realignment 匯兌調整 – –

Loans borrowed during year 年內借入貸款 7,838 –

Loan repaid 償還貸款 – –

Interest accrued 應計利息 160 –

Interest paid 已付利息 – –    

At 31 March 於三月三十一日 7,998 –    

The above loans are from Ms. Zhao Yuebing and 

Dragon Hill Development Limited. The accrued interest 

of Dragon Hill development Limited has been included 

in trade and other payables.

The loans from related parties have the following terms 

and conditions:

Name of key management 主要管理人員名稱╱姓名 At end of year

At beginning 

of year Interest rate

年末 年初 利率

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元     

2011 二零一一年

Zhao Yuebing 趙悅冰 1,838 nil無 24%

Dragon Hill Development 

Limited

俊山發展有限公司

6,160 nil無 5%



140 141

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

  

大唐潼金控股有限公司
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32. 重大訴訟
於本報告刊發日期，本集團有下列尚未完

結重大訴訟。其中，案件FSD84/2016顯示

存在重大不確定因素，其或會對本集團及

其持續經營能力造成重大疑問，惟其成效

取決於本集團未來融資計劃及債務償還之

結果（倘本集團能繼續按持續經營基準經

營）。任何潛在重組計劃均可能會改變綜合

財務報表項目的分類﹑估值及披露。

32. MATERIAL LITIGATION
As at the date of issuance of this report, the Group has 

the following material outstanding litigations, of which 

case FSD84/2016 indicates the existence of a material 

uncertainty which may cast significant doubt on the Group 

and its ability to continue as a going concern, the validity of 

which depends on the results of the Group’s future funding 

plan and debt settlement should the Group be able to 

continue as a going concern. Any possible restructuring plan 

may change the classification, valuation and disclosures of 

items in the consolidated financial statements.

Date Court Case No. Plaintiff Defendant Nature of Claim Status

日期 案件編號 原訴人 被告 索償性質 狀態      

(Completed)  

2010

HCA1685/2010 Golden Garden  

Management Ltd

The Company The plaintiff claimed  

HK$4,561,499 – interest of  

Promissory Note B

Paid on 8 November 2011

（已完成） 

二零一零年

HCA1685/2010 Golden Garden  

Management Ltd

本公司 原訴人要求償還金額為4,561,499 

港元－承兌票據B的利息

已於二零一一年十一月八日支付

9 March 2011 HCA397/2011 Charm Master Enterprises 

Limited

The Company The plaintiff claimed the 

repayment of promissory 

notes D & E of an aggregated 

amount of HK$12,500,000 

(the “Promissory Notes”).

The Company received letters from J. Thomson Asset 

Investment Limited and its legal adviser dated 27 September 

2011 and 30 November 2015 requesting repayment of the 

Promissory Notes as beneficial owner. 

Subsequent to the filing of an amended statement of claim by 

the plaintiff on 17 October 2011 and the Company’s filing of 

an amended defence on 20 October 2011, the plaintiff did 

not proceed further with the court action.

二零一一年 

三月九日

HCA397/2011 Charm Master Enterprises 

Limited

本公司 原訴人要求償還總金額為

12,500,000港元的承兌票據D

及E（「承兌票據」）。

本公司自J. Thomson Asset Investment Limited及其法律顧問（作

為實益擁有人）收到日期為二零一一年九月二十七日及二零

一五年十一月三十日的函件，要求償還承兌票據。

於原訴人在二零一一年十月十七日提呈經修訂索償聲明及本公

司在二零一一年十月二十日提呈經修訂抗辯後，原訴人並無

採取進一步法律行動。
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Date Court Case No. Plaintiff Defendant Nature of Claim Status

日期 案件編號 原訴人 被告 索償性質 狀態      

20 June 2014 HCA1137/2014 Lee Wing Leung The Company The plaintiff claimed repayment 

of HK$4,545,729.50

Both parties agreed to have settlement.

二零一四年 

六月二十日

HCA1137/2014 李永良 本公司 原訴人要求償還 

4,545,729.50港元

雙方協定進行和解。

21 June 2016 FSD84/2016 Mr. Lau Kin The Company Winding Up Petition  

(claim for HK$19 million)

The Company has been served with a winding-up petition 

to the Grand Court of the Cayman Islands (the “Cayman 

Court”) against the Company (the “Winding-up Petition”). 

The petitioning debt stated in the Winding-up Petition is 

an alleged sum due to the petitioner by the Company of 

HK$19,494,230.43, comprising HK$16,882,000.00 principal 

and interest of HK$2,612,230.43 as of 3 May 2016. The 

petitioner seeks an order for the appointment of joint official 

liquidators to the Company.

二零一六年 

六月二十一日

FSD84/2016 劉堅先生 本公司 清盤呈請 

（索償19,000,000港元）

本公司收到一份向開曼群島大法院（「開曼法院」）對本公司
提出之清盤呈請（「清盤呈請」）。清盤呈請所述之呈請債
項為聲稱本公司結欠呈請人19,494,230.43港元，包括本金

額16,882,000.00港元及截至二零一六年五月三日之利息

2,612,230.43港元。呈請人亦要求頒令委任本公司之共同法定

清盤人。

32. MATERIAL LITIGATION (Continued) 32. 重大訴訟（續）
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33. 批准財務報表
本財務報表已於二零一七年二月十六日獲

董事會批准及授權刊發。

Date Court Case No. Plaintiff Defendant Nature of Claim Status

日期 案件編號 原訴人 被告 索償性質 狀態      

15 March 2017 HCCW 17 Mr. Lee Shing Grand T G Gold The plaintiff claimed the 

repayment of that.

The plaintiff alleged that the Company is indebted to him in 

the sum of HK$18,223,125.50 comprising (i) a purported 

loan of HK$6,925,000.00 assigned by a former director of 

the Company to the plaintiff on 12 April 2010; (ii) a loan 

purportedly provided by the plaintiff plus interest calculated 

up to 30 August 2016 of HK$7,019,020.50 in aggregate; 

and (iii) director’s emoluments and reimbursements of 

HK$4,279,105.00 in aggregate.

二零一七年 

三月十五日

HCCW 17 李誠先生 大唐潼金 原訴人申索有關HCCW 17案件的

還款。

原訴人聲稱，本公司欠付其18,223,125.50港元，包括 (i)一名本公

司前任董事於二零一零年四月十二日向原訴人轉讓之聲稱貸

款6,925,000.00港元；(ii)原訴人聲稱提供之貸款連同截至二零

一六年八月三十日之應計利息合共7,019,020.50港元；及 (iii)董

事酬金及薪酬合共4,279,105.00港元。

33. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The financial statements were approved by the board of 

directors and authorised for issue on 16 February 2017.

32. MATERIAL LITIGATION (Continued) 32. 重大訴訟（續）
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資產及負債

For the year ended 31 March

截至三月三十一日止年度 

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

二零零七年 二零零八年 二零零九年 二零一零年 二零一一年
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元       

RESULTS 業績
CONTINUING OPERATION 持續經營業務
Revenue 收益 320,066 250,903 124,436 100,213 –       

(Loss)/profit before tax 除稅前（虧損）╱溢利 3,268 (11,978) (94,793) 414 (1,486,813)

Income tax (expenses)/credit 所得稅（開支）╱抵免 413 342 (410) (16,283) 18,926       

(Loss)/profit for the year from 

continuing operation

來自持續經營業務的

年度（虧損）╱溢利 3,681 (11,636) (95,203) (15,869) (1,467,887)       

DISCONTINUED OPERATION 已終止經營業務
(Loss)/profit for the year from 

discontinued operation

來自已終止經營 

業務的年度 

（虧損）╱溢利 – – – (7,353) –       

(Loss)/profit for the year 年度（虧損）╱溢利 3,681 (11,636) (95,203) (23,222) (1,467,887)       

Attributable to: 以下各方應佔：

Equity holders of the Company 本公司權益持有人 3,681 (11,636) (92,479) (36,529) (1,469,476)

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 – – (2,724) 13,307 1,589       

3,681 (11,636) (95,203) (23,222) (1,467,887)       

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
At 31 March

於三月三十一日 

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

二零零七年 二零零八年 二零零九年 二零一零年 二零一一年
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元       

Total assets 總資產 131,911 171,723 1,629,525 1,791,960 455,490

Total liabilities 總負債 (46,209) (16,059) (690,973) (238,662) (221,877)        

Total equity 總權益 85,702 155,664 938,552 1,553,298 233,613       


